
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

Environment, 
Housing and 
Regeneration 
Select Committee
Date: WEDNESDAY, 16 

FEBRUARY 2022

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend. 
This meeting may also be 
broadcast live.
You can view the agenda 
at www.hillingdon.gov.uk or 
use a smart phone camera 
and scan the code below:

Councillors on the Committee

Wayne Bridges (Chairman)
Alan Chapman (Vice-Chairman)
Nicola Brightman
Allan Kauffman
Alan Deville
Scott Farley (Opposition Lead)
Janet Gardner

Published: 08 February 2022
Contact:  Neil Fraser
Tel: 01895 250692
Email: nfraser@hillingdon.gov.uk

AA
Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Environment, Housing & Regeneration Select Committee
 
Membership 
 
7 Councillors appointed on a proportional basis. 

Terms of Reference 
 
To undertake the overview and scrutiny role in relation to the following Cabinet Member 
portfolio(s) and service areas: 
 
 
Cabinet Member Portfolio 

 
 Cabinet Member for Environment, Housing & 
Regeneration 

 
 
Relevant service areas  

 
1. Planning & Regeneration  
2. Housing 
3. Green Spaces, Sport & Culture (only Green 
Spaces) 
4. Waste Services 

 
 

 
This Committee will also act as lead select committee on the monitoring and review of the 
following cross-cutting topics: 
 

 Climate Change 
 Local impacts of Heathrow expansion 
 Local impacts of High Speed 2 

 
Specific portfolio responsibilities of the Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Housing & Regeneration – Cllr Eddie Lavery 

1. To oversee and report to the Cabinet on the Council’s responsibilities and initiatives 
in respect of:- 

 Climate change, including air quality  
 Council’s flood policy,  
 parks, open spaces, woodlands, allotments and other amenity land,  
 reservoirs,  
 provision and management of trees,  
 Colne Valley Park  
 Crematoriums, Cemeteries & Mortuary Service 
 housing need for the Borough,  
 homelessness duties,  
 conditions of tenancies,  
 home ownership, 



 standards of privately let housing 
 private sector housing grants,  
 new homes initiatives,  
 maximising the use of empty homes  
 the Chrysalis programme of environmental improvements,  
 Street Champions & Feel Proud [neighbourhood campaigns]  
 Regeneration, including Town Centres 
 Promoting a high quality built environment 
 sustainable development  
 Designation of conservation areas, 
 Borough wide planning policies 
 Planning enforcement policies,  
 purchase notices,  
 revocation of planning consents,  
 stop notices 
 recycling,  
 waste strategy,  
 civic amenity sites,  
 refuse collection,  
 street cleansing,  
 trade waste.  



Agenda

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declaration of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public 
and that any items marked Part 2 will be considered in Private

4 To agree the Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

5 CIL Expenditure Monitoring - Annual Report 7 - 32

6 Empty Properties 33 - 44

7 Cabinet Forward Plan 45 - 52

8 Work Programme 53 - 56



Minutes

ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND REGENERATION 
SELECT COMMITTEE

20 January 2022

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Wayne Bridges (Chairman)
Alan Chapman (Vice-Chairman)
Nicola Brightman
Allan Kauffman
Alan Deville
Scott Farley (Opposition Lead)
Janet Gardner

LBH Officers Present: 
Neil Fraser, Democratic Services Officer
Mark Billings, Head of Housing Options, Homelessness & Standards
Gemma McNamara, Head of Finance – Business Partnering & Transformation
Iain Watters, Head of Finance - Financial Planning, Capital, Treasury & Systems
David Haygarth, Climate Action Manager
Dan Kennedy, Corporate Director - Planning, Environment, Education and Community 
Services

50.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

None.

51.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

52.    TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3)

It was confirmed that all items would be considered in public.

53.    TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 4)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2021 be 
approved as a correct record.

54.    CABINET'S BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  (Agenda Item 5)

Iain Watters – Head of Finance - Financial Planning, Capital, Treasury & Systems, and 
Gemma McNamara – Head of Finance – Business Partnering & Transformation, 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



introduced a report detailing Cabinet’s budget proposals for the next financial year.

The report was summarised, with the General Fund Budget and Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) budgets highlighted. Officers advised that, despite rising inflation and 
service demand, together with ongoing pressures as a result of the COVID-19 
pandemic, delivery of a balanced budget was expected for 2022/23, leaving a residual 
budget gap of £4,735k in later years of the 5-year MTFF period. 

HRA budget strategy was confirmed to focus on the delivery of 100 new homes per 
annum, the regeneration of housing estates, and a five-year cycle of enhanced 
programme works. 

Officers concluded by advising that the budget forecasts presented a sustainable 
balanced budget in the medium term that would allow for the continued provision of 
services to Hillingdon residents.

The Committee sought further information on whether the budget provided for 
improvements in housing stock fixtures and fittings. Officers advised that there was a 
rolling programme of housing stock renewals in place, to ensure homes were of the 
‘minimum lettable standard’. Where required, provision was available for families who 
needed support with upkeep and/or the purchasing of white goods.

In response to further queries, officers advised that the 100 new homes per annum 
were to be delivered through a combination of acquisition and construction, though with 
a greater focus on construction. Officers went on to advise that the capital programme 
also included renewal of playground and open spaces.

Members noted the contents of the report, and suggested the following comments to 
be submitted as the Committee’s comments on the budget:

‘The Committee noted that it was gratifying to see that, despite the financial pressures 
faced by the Council as a result of rising inflation, increasing demand for services, and 
the ongoing impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, the Council was able to maintain 
adequate funds for projects and services for residents, including a programme of 
activity around homelessness prevention, investment in the Chrysalis programme, 
renewal of estates and playgrounds, and the delivery of more than 100 new homes per 
annum to support increasing demand for social housing within the Borough.’

The comments were agreed, and it was:

RESOLVED:

1. That the report be noted;
2. That the Committee’s agreed comments on the budget be included in the 

forthcoming report to the Corporate, Finance and Property Select 
Committee.

55.    PROGRESS UPDATE - CLIMATE ACTION STRATEGIC PLAN  (Agenda Item 6)

David Haygarth – Climate Action Manager, provided the Committee with an update on 
the progress of Hillingdon’s Climate Action Strategic Plan. 

The Committee was informed that officers were briefing colleagues and identifying 
existing actions currently underway, in order to build a solid foundation for future 

Page 2



actions that incorporated existing knowledge. This included briefings for the Corporate 
Management, Senior Management, and Departmental Service Manager teams, with a 
view to steering future actions through their 
[...]
as confirmed that further information on the Plan would follow within the report to be 
received by the Committee in April 2022.

The Committee suggested that actions to address climate change could be embedded 
within staff personal objectives. Officers advised that this would be considered.

RESOLVED:  

1. That the report be noted;
2. That officers forward details of congestion/pollution hotspots, and the 

actions being taken to address them, following the meeting.

56.    HOMELESSNESS IN HILLINGDON  (Agenda Item 7)

Mark Billings - Head of Housing Options, Homelessness & Standards, introduced a 
report detailing homelessness within Hillingdon.

The report was summarised, with the number of approaches to Hillingdon (including 
through online applications and referrals) highlighted. Domestic abuse was confirmed 
as the highest reason for homelessness recorded. Performance figures for Hillingdon 
versus other London boroughs showed Hillingdon to be performing well, and it was 

Page 3



expected that other boroughs would contact Hillingdon requesting the sharing of best 
practice.  

Rough sleepers in Hillingdon had seen a reduction, with the lowest ever number 
recorded in November 2021. Hillingdon had approximately 5 regular rough sleepers, 
with more transient sleepers often seen due to the proximity to Heathrow Airport.  A 
monthly count was conducted, which provided a snapshot of rough sleeper numbers on 
a  given night. Numbers were recorded through officer walks across the Borough, 
including through parks and other non-hotspot spaces, together with the use of CCTV 
and partnership working.

Officers were working with Heathrow Airport/Travel Care, Transport for London, the 
Police, the Home Office and other partners in order to help encourage rough sleepers 
or the homeless to enter accommodation. Work was also ongoing with landlords to 
extend tenancies and avoid making residents homeless in the first instance. A number 
of separate options were available to former members of the armed services who had 
since become homeless. 

It was confirmed that an emergency service was available 24/7 for residents to contact 
the Council out of hours. When contacted, officers would ensure that the individuals or 
groups in need were picked up and rehomed that same night. Non-Hillingdon homeless 
would be reconnected to their original location, where it was safe to do so. If the risk 
was deemed to be too high, then individuals would be rehomed locally.

The Committee requested that officers provide additional information regarding 
homelessness data for Jan-April 2021, along with any additional information available 
regarding potential reasons for the rise in domestic abuse (e.g. tensions caused by 
enforced proximity as a result of pandemic lockdowns, etc). Additionally, it was 
requested that officers provide details of the number of cases reported through the out 
of hours service, together with details of any cases within the LGBTQ+ community. 

RESOLVED:

1. That the report be noted;
2. That officers provide additional information regarding homelessness data 

for Jan-April 2021;
3. That officers provide additional information regarding potential reasons 

for the rise in domestic abuse;
4. That officers provide details of the number of cases reported through the 

out of hours service;
5. That officers provide details of any cases identified within the LGBTQ+ 

community.

57.    HOUSES OF MULTIPLE OCCUPANCY  (Agenda Item 8)

Mark Billings - Head of Housing Options, Homelessness & Standards, introduced a 
report detailing Houses of Multiple Occupancy (HMOs) within Hillingdon.

The report was summarised, with the definition of an HMO and the requirements for a 
licensed HMO highlighted. It was confirmed that, as of December 2021, there were 
approximately 650 licensed HMOs within Hillingdon, with 172 new applications 
processed since April 2021. 

The officer advised the Committee on the processes for inspection of HMOs and 

Page 4



enforcement action within Hillingdon. Best practice was being highlighted to landlords, 
with enforcement action available to address untidy gardens, antisocial behaviour, fly-
tipping etc. The service maintained a rolling programme of inspections, alongside 
responding to specifically reported issues.

The various licensing schemes across West London were set out, with options for 
Discretionary and Selective licensing confirmed as being under consideration for future 
adoption within Hillingdon. The Tenancy Deposit Scheme was referred to and 
confirmed to be under review, incorporating regular engagement with landlords, 
including through the Landlord Forum.

In response to a query from the Committee, it was confirmed that Hillingdon would be 
looking to offer training and accreditation to landlords within the next year. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

58.    REVIEW - DRAFT FINAL REPORT  (Agenda Item 9)

Members were asked to formally endorse the final report on the Committee’s review 
into engagement with tenants and leaseholders within Hillingdon for submission to 
Cabinet.

The Committee suggested some minor amendments, before it was:

RESOLVED: 

1. That the report be endorsed for submission to Cabinet; and
2. That the clerk be delegated authority to make any further amendments as 

required.

59.    CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 10)

Consideration was given to Cabinet’s Forward Plan, and it was:

RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet forward Plan be noted.

60.    WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 11)

Consideration was given to the Committee’s Work Programme.

Members requested that the forthcoming ‘CIL Annual Report’ include specific 
information relating to where and how CIL monies were being used.

It was also requested that the future item on ‘Regeneration of High Streets’ include 
detail of how the Council was improving safety within High Streets. Members were 
advised that this was likely to fall under the remit of the Public Safety and Transport 
Select Committee, though the clerk would discuss the matter with the report authors.

RESOLVED:  

1. That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted;
2. That the clerk request that the forthcoming CIL Annual Report include 

specific information relating to where and how CIL monies are being used.
3. That the clerk review the potential inclusion of safety within High Streets 

Page 5



as part of the forthcoming ‘Regeneration of High Streets’ information item.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.24 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Neil Fraser on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 6



 

 

Classification: Public 
Environment, Housing & Regeneration Select Committee [16 February 2022] 

 

Community Infrastructure Levy Expenditure Monitoring – Annual 
Report 

 
Committee name  Environment, Housing and Regeneration Select Committee 
   
Officer reporting  Julia Johnson, Planning and Regeneration 
   
Papers with report  Appendix 1: Hillingdon’s Infrastructure Funding Statement 2020/21 

 
Ward  ALL 

 
HEADLINES 
 
This report provides an update to the Committee on Hillingdon Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) income and expenditure in the 2020/21 financial year.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
That the Committee: 
 

1. Notes and comments on the information presented within this report. 
 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Introduction 
 
The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a charge which allows the Council to raise funds 
from developers undertaking new building projects. It supports the financing of the cumulative 
infrastructure requirements that arise from new development across the borough. It is 
chargeable on any development that creates a new dwelling or where there is an increase of 
floorspace by100 sqm or more. It should also be noted that there are types of development that 
qua
[...]
24 Springfield Gardens AG 1,446.30 
Yeading Gardens & Yeading Fork AG 2,948.60 
Singret Place AG 3,256.20 
Community Safety - Total 74,078.52 
    
Outdoor Sports & Play Facilities   
Northwood Recreation Cricket Square 8,381.11 
Brookside Playing Fields Cricket Pitch Re-instatement 10,190.00 
Cowley Recreation Playground 89,000.00 
Yiewsley Recreation Playground 88,999.99 
Parkfield Crescent Playground 88,875.00 
Outdoor Sports & Play Facilities - Total 285,446.10 
    
Town Centre Improvements   

Page 30



London Borough of Hillingdon - Infrastructure Funding Statement 

 

19 
 

Ruislip High St Public Realm Imp 1,785.00 
Town Centre Improvements - Total 1,785.00 
    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Classification: Public 
Environment, Housing & Regeneration Select Committee [16 February 2022] 

 

Empty Properties 
 
Committee name  Environment, Housing and Regeneration Select Committee 
   
Officer reporting  Mark Billings, Planning, Environment, Education and Community 

Services 
   
Papers with report  None  

 
Ward  All 

 
 
HEADLINES 
 
This report provides information relating to private sector empty properties in Hillingdon. It sets 
out the current situation with regards to empty properties, good practice and timescales for a 
review of our approach. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
That the Committee: 
 

1. Note the contents of the report 
 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Numbers of empty properties  
 
1. Empty homes represent a wasted resource that could provide a home for another family and 

as such the council has an interest in minimising the number of homes left empty. This is 
particularly the case given the high level of housing need in Hillingdon.  

 
2. Across England there were 468,000 dwellings recorded as empty for the purposes of council 

tax as of 13 September 2021. Of these, 72,000 were being charged a Council Tax Empty 
Homes Premium. 70% of dwellings charged a premium have been empt
[...]
or capability 
to bring the home back into use. Family disputes, mental illness and physical ill-health, 
including diseases associated with ageing populations, notably dementia may exacerbate the 
difficulties.  

 
14. Empty homes can have a significant negative impact on neighbouring properties’ value and 

sale-ability because of poor maintenance of the homes physical structure and boundaries, 
including un-maintained hedges, overgrown gardens and trees growing on and around the 
property. Empty homes also attract vermin. 

 
Current and previous action to address empty homes 

 
15. Turnaround of empty properties within the council’s own housing stock is actively managed 

by a cross departmental group to take collective ownership of the process, remove blockages 
and achieve swift and effective lettings.  
 

16. In the private sector, we work with landlords and consider options on a case by case basis to 
bring empty properties back into use. Between 2012 and 2015, the West London Housing 
Partnership received £3.1m of funding from the GLA for this purpose. While funding was 
available, Hillingdon supplied grants for landlords to bring empty properties back into use in 
return for nominations rights to provide homes for homeless households. The Council still has 
a small Essential Repairs Grant available, up to £5k per property, for landlords who want to 
bring properties back into use and house homeless households.  

 
17. The Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) Team tackle the nuisance and public safety aspects of empty 

homes which fall into two main categories. Firstly, those left empty following the death of the 
owner, and secondly those unoccupied by the legal owner. In many cases it is not possible to 
identify the responsible party, as the owners are vulnerable or refuse to co-operate. Therefore, 
the issue becomes a recurring problem. 

 
18. Where possible the Council will assist an owner to take responsibility and action and will also 

assist and advise where an owner is vulnerable. However, in cases where enforcement is the 
only option available then notices are served or ‘works in default’ are undertaken and the costs 
incurred are pursued by registering charges for costs against the property. These monies can 
be recovered on sale of the property or by enforcing the sale. The ASB Team is currently 
investigating 4 properties.  

 
19. The Council’s Business Assurance Counter Fraud Team (BACFT) undertake an exercise 

every year to check the accuracy of empty property records. The New Homes Bonus (NHB) 
is a grant paid by central government to the Council to incentivise local housing growth. It is 
based on the extra council tax revenue raised for new build homes, conversions and long-
term empty homes brought back into use. During Q2 (July – Sept 2021) BACFT worked to 

Page 36



 

 

Classification: Public 
Environment, Housing & Regeneration Select Committee [16 February 2022] 

identify properties that were classified as long-term empty and are now occupied.  
 

20. A total of 985 properties were initially listed as unoccupied. Following internal system checks 
and intelligence gathering, unannounced visits were conducted to the properties where 
occupancy could not be determined from information held internally. As a result of the internal 
systems interrogation and the visiting programme, 418 properties were identified as occupied.  

 
21. Following conclusion of the project a provisional NHB settlement figure of £2,765k has been 

given. This is a £380k increase on original expectations.  
 

Benefits of bringing empty homes back into use and good practice 
 

22. There are a number of benefits that can be gained from bringing empty properties back into 
use. These include: 

 
• Increasing the housing supply within the borough for those in housing need and helping to 

tackle homelessness.  
• Recycling a wasted available resource.  
• Enhancing the local residential environment.  
• Reducing the fear of and risk of crime and anti-social behaviour taking place by removing 

a potential magnet for associated problems. 
• Reduce the reliance on new build properties to meet housing need. 
• Modernisation of the borough’s older housing stock. 
• Regenerating run-down areas. 
• Provide both work and training opportunities for local trades people. 
• Maximising the number of properties brought back into use will also contribute towards 

the New Homes Bonus and Housing Delivery Test.  
• Promoting a healthy private rented sector. 

 
23. Local authorities have a range of powers and incentives at their disposal to bring empty homes 

back into use. These include, but are not limited to, Empty Dwelling Management Orders 
(EDMOs), Council Tax exemptions and premiums, enforced sales, compulsory purchase, and 
measures to secure the improvement of empty properties. A summary of relevant enforcement 
legislation is included at appendix C. 
 

24. There are difficulties in the use of some of the legislative options available to councils. For 
example, Compulsory Purchase is a complicated, lengthy and expensive process and can 
only be undertaken for specific purposes. EDMOs can only be undertaken after two years and 
rely on alternative management arrangements being available. In general, it makes sense to 
exhaust other options before taking a statutory approach. This means engaging with owners 
and working with them to understand why properties are empty and finding solutions to bring 
them back into use.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



 

 

Classification: Public 
Environment, Housing & Regeneration Select Committee [16 February 2022] 

 
25. The following are some of the activities that other local authorities are taking to deal with empty 

properties: 
 
• Adopting a strategic approach to empty homes, ensuring that approaches in 

neighbourhoods with high levels of empty homes fit within a local authority-wide empty 
homes strategy. 

• Most local authorities have dedicated empty property officers who work to broker the reuse 
or conversion of empty properties.  

• Grants and incentives to bring properties back into use. Often accompanied by a 
requirement to lease the property to the local authority to house homeless families. 

• Use of Empty Dwelling Management Orders (EDMOs) - Councils can use EDMOs to take 
over management of unoccupied homes and bring them into use as rental properties.  

• Targeting activity at those properties that cause the most difficulties for neighbourhoods. 
• Ensuring that as well as bringing properties back into use the quality of homes is improved 

and the homes are both accessible and affordable.  
• Use of additional council tax charges.  
• Advice and support. 
• Enforcement action as a last resort. 
• Finding empty properties utilising a range of information sources such as council tax 

records, other council records, land registry, utility companies, contacting neighbours, 
contacting other external partners, use of a tracing agency, investigating who has an 
interest in an empty home. 

• Working with communities to develop neighbourhood improvement plans to tackle empty 
homes as wider linked issues, adopting an ‘invest to save’ approach.  

Review of our approach to empty homes 

 
26. Hillingdon’s Housing Strategy was approved by Council on 13th January 2022. Reviewing our 

approach to bringing empty properties back into use is included under Priority two: Increasing 
Access to Affordable Housing. A project will be underway during 2022 to consider good 
practice and the options available to the Council in relation to our approach to empty homes 
and is expected to be completed by Autumn 2022.  

 
Implications on related Council policies 
 
A role of the Select Committees is to make recommendations on service changes and 
improvements to the Cabinet who are responsible for the Council’s policy and direction. The 
Council’s approach to empty homes contributes towards delivering the Housi
[...]
gal charge after work in 
default carried out 

Homes empty for over 2 
years and causing 
nuisance in the 
community 

Housing Act 2004 ss133- 
183 

To apply for an Empty Dwelling 
Management Order (EDMO) to 
enable the local authority to 
take over the management of 
eligible empty homes, to bring 
them back into use. 

Long-term empty homes 
where no traceable 
owners, or where all 
efforts to return the 
property to use have 
been exhausted 

Housing Act 1985 s17 To seek to acquire a property 
under a Compulsory Purchase 
Order 
(CPO) 

 
 

 

Page 44



Classification: Public
Environment, Housing & Regeneration Select Committee – [16 February 2022]

CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

Committee name Environment, Housing & Regeneration Select Committee

Officer reporting Neil Fraser, Democratic Services Officer

Papers with report Appendix A – Latest Forward Plan 

Ward As shown on the Forward Plan

HEADLINES

To monitor the Cabinet’s latest Forward Plan which sets out key decisions and other decisions to 
be taken by the Cabinet collectively and Cabinet Members individually over the coming year. The 
report sets out the actions available to the Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Environment, Housing & Regeneration Select Committee notes the Cabinet 
Forward Plan.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

The Cabinet Forward Plan is published monthly, usually around the first or second week of each 
month. It is a rolling document giving the required public notice of future key decisions to be taken. 
Should a later edition of the Forward Plan be published after this agenda has been circulated, 
Democratic Services will update the Committee on any new items or changes at the meeting.

As part of its Terms of Reference, each Select Committee should consider the Forward Plan and, 
if it deems necessary, comment as appropriate to the decision-maker on the items listed which 
relate to services within its remit.  For reference, the Forward Plan helpfully details which Select 
Committee’s rem
[...]
AND REGENERATION 
SELECT COMMITTEE

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To agree the Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 CIL Expenditure Monitoring - Annual Report
	Environment, Housing and Regeneration Select Committee
	Infrastructure Funding Statement 2020_2021 DRAFT V1
	1 Introduction
	2 CIL Summary
	Hillingdon CIL (HCIL)
	Mayoral CIL (MCIL)
	CIL Income 2020/21
	Hillingdon CIL Allocations and Expenditure 2020/21
	Neighbourhood CIL
	Mayoral CIL

	3 Section 106 Summary
	Section 106 Balances
	New Section 106 Contributions Agreements
	Section 106 Allocations
	S106 Non-Financial Obligations

	4 Future CIL Spend Priorities
	Hillingdon CIL Spend Priorities

	5 Appendices
	Appendix 1: List of S106 agreements signed in the 2020/2021 financial year
	Appendix 2: Chrysalis Programme CIL Breakdown 2020/2021



	6 Empty Properties
	Environment, Housing and Regeneration Select Committee

	7 Cabinet Forward Plan
	Cabinet Forward Plan

	8 Work Programme
	WP




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND REGENERATION 
SELECT COMMITTEE

16 February 2022

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Wayne Bridges (Chairman)
Alan Chapman (Vice-Chairman)
Allan Kauffman
Alan Deville
Scott Farley (Opposition Lead)
Janet Gardner

LBH Officers Present: 
Dan Kennedy, Corporate Director - Planning, Environment, Education and Community 
Services
James Rodger, Deputy Director of Planning and Regeneration
Mark Billings, Head of Housing Options, Homelessness & Standards
Julia Johnson, Interim Head of Strategic Planning
Debby Weller, Housing Policy and Strategy Manager
Neil Fraser, Democratic Services Officer

61.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Brightman.

62.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

63.    TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3)

It was confirmed that all items would be considered in public.

64.    TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 4)

Regarding minute 60, detailing the Committee’s request for the forthcoming item on 
regenerating high streets to include a section on public safety, the clerk advised that 
the topic of safety was under the remit of the Public Safety and Transport Select 
Committee. Members were advised that, if so minded, they could approach the 
Chairman of that Committee to request that the item be considered for inclusion on its 
Work Programme.

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2022 be 



approved as a correct record.

65.    CIL EXPENDITURE MONITORING - ANNUAL REPORT  (Agenda Item 5)

Julia Johnson - Interim Head of Strategic Planning, and James Rodger - Deputy 
Director of Planning and Regeneration, presented the annual CIL Expenditure report.

The report was summarised, with the guidance on what CIL monies could be used for, 
the collection and use of funds within 2020/21, and future updates to the service’s 
monitoring system all highlighted. The split between funds used for strategic projects 
versus community projects (i.e. Chrysalis) was detailed, together with how the Council 
consulted residents on the use of the funds. All monies collected were being spent in 
full. A new data processing officer had been employed, with a start date of 15 March 
2022.

In response to queries from the Committee, the Infrastructure Funding Statement, 
attached as an appendix to the report, was confirmed as a statutory report that was 
required to be published annually. While the report included details of how CIL funds 
were collected, and the projects those funds were spent on, it was not required to 
provide detail on which development projects the funds were received from. It was 
requested that the clerk review whether there were any further reports available that 
showed this level of detail.

With regard to the developing West Drayton Leisure Centre project, officers confirmed 
that CIL spend on the project so far related to planning process/administration costs.

Regarding the new database, currently being designed and populated, officers advised 
that this had the potential to be publicly accessible, though would be reviewed once the 
database was completed.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

66.    EMPTY PROPERTIES  (Agenda Item 6)

Mark Billings - Head of Housing Options, Homelessness & Standards, and Debby 
Weller - Housing Policy and Strategy Manager introduced a report providing 
information on empty homes within the Borough.

The report was summarised, with current figures for empty properties, how Hillingdon 
applied incentives to fill these properties by way of increased tax, and how the Council 
was looking to update its strategy to further address the issue, all highlighted. A review 
of how other London authorities were addressing the issue within their own boroughs 
would also be used to inform Hillingdon’s updated strategy.

Officers advised that the ability for the Council to repair damaged homes and bring 
them back into use was at times complicated by insurance claims, together with the 
significant level of disrepair seen at some properties (e.g., fire damage)., The Council 
was focussing on addressing void council homes, and the average time homes were 
unoccupied was seen to be reducing. It was likely that some empty homes in the 
private sector were due to absent, foreign and other investors.

With regard to the 935 empty properties referenced within the report, these were 
confirmed as being both Council tenanted and private properties. On the matter of 
second homes, Hillingdon did not currently apply a Council tax premium or discount to 



home owners.

It was requested that officers seek to provide further detail on the average time taken to 
bring empty properties back into use, data on how much Council tax was 
collected/missed from such properties, and a breakdown of the location and type of 
properties currently empty. It was understood that the request was dependant on the 
data being available and permissible for sharing.

The Committee suggested that addressing empty properties within Hillingdon be noted 
as a potential topic for a future Scrutiny Review.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

67.    CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7)

Consideration was given to Cabinet’s Forward Plan, and it was:

RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted.

68.    WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8)

Consideration was given to the Committee’s Work Programme and it was:

RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.36 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Neil Fraser on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


